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FROM DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (MILLER, PER #62
DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (T.WILLIAMS foo—

RE: DOCKET NO. 981592-TC -INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS
AGAINST TRITEL, INC. FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 25-24.510,
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC

CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY REQUIRED AND APPLICATION FOR
CERTIFICATE TO PROVIDE PAY TELEPHONE SERVICE BY TRITEL.,

INC.

AGENDA: 02/02/99 - REGULAR AGENDA - ISSUE 1 -SHOW CAUSE- ISSUE 2-
PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION - INTERESTED PERSONS MAY
PARTICIPATE

CRITICAL DATES: NONE
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\CMU\WP\9B81592TC.RCM

CASE BACKGROUND
On October 28, 1998, Commission staff received a customer
complaint that a company called TriTel, Inc. (TriTel) was

operating a pay telephone business without a certificate. TriTel is
listed as an active corporation with the Florida Secretary of State
but doeas not have a Commission certificate to provide pay telephone
services,

On October 29, 1998, staff sent a letter to TriTel and
informed the corporation that any pay telephone company that
operates within the State of Florida must obtain a certificate of
public convenience.
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On October 31, 1998, the customer provided additional
information which included a copy of the information card that was
affixed to TriTel’'s pay telephones using a cirtificate number from
a company called MDS Payphone operated by Mark Stone. (Attachment A,
Pa. 6)

On November 9, 1998, the Secretary of TriTel, Mark Stone,
mailed a response denying that TriTel was operating as a pay
telephone provider and that operations were accomplished by MDS
Payphone (MDS) under Certificate No. 3250. Mr. Stone further
responded as a “courtesy to the Commission”, (Attachment B, Pg. 7)
that he would include an application for a certificate to provide
pay telephone service by TriTel, Inc.

On November 20, 1998, in regard to TriTel's application, staff
wrote and again notified TriTel that it is not in compliance with
Commission Rule 25-24.510, Florida Administrative Code.

On December 1, 1998, TriTel responded that it is not operating
as a pay telephone provider and requests that the application be
processed to certificate TriTel. Mr. Stone did not offer an
explanation of why a second certificate is being sought.

Because it appears as though TriTel is currently operating
without a certificate by virtue of the pay telephone identifying
plate stating “This payphone is provided by TriTel, Inc.”, staff
believes the following recommendations are appropriate.

RISCUSSION OF ISSUES

ISSUE 1:; Should the Commission order TriTel to show cause why it
should not be fined $25,000 for apparent failure to comply with
Rule 25-24.510, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Staff recommends the Commission should order
TriTel to show cause in writing within 21 business days of the
issuance of the Commission’s order why it should not be fined
$25,000 for apparent opsration without a certificate as required by
Rule 25-24.510, Florida Administrative Code, Certificate of Public
Convenience and Necessity. The company's response must contain
specific allegations of fact or law. If TriTel fails to respond
timely to this Show Cause Order, the fine shall be deemed assessed.
If the fine is not paid within five business days after the
expirr~ion of the show cause response period after reasonable
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collection efforts by the Commission, this matter shall be
forwarded to the Office of the Comptroller for collection. 1If the
fine is paid, it will be remitted by t. e Commirsion to the State of
Florida General Revenue Fund pursuant to Section 364.285, Florida
Statutes. (Williams)

STAFT AMALXSIS: Rule 25-24.510, Florida Administrative Code, states
in part:

No person shall provide pay telephone
Service without first obtaining a
certificate of public convenience and
necessity from the Commission.

All correspondence that staff has received such as contracts
to provide pay telephone service, business cards (Attachment C, Pg.
8), and the public pay telephone information cards, refers to
TriTel as the pay telephone provider. Mr. Stone denies that TriTel
is providing telecommunication service. However, TriTel has applied
for a certificate to operate as a pay telephone provider.

Further, on October 29, November &, and November 20, 1998,
staff requested TriTel to cease presenting itself as a
telecommunications company and operate under Certificate No. 3250
as MDS. Mr. Stone has not complied.

Staff notes that TriTel could manage pay telephone operations
such as installation and repair. However, TriTel is representing
itself as the provider of service on the information placard.
Commission Rule 25-24.515(5)states in part: The information placard
must identify the name of the certificate holder. Attachment A
clearly identifies TriTel as the service provider,

Therefore, based on all information staff has received, it
appears TriTel is currently operating in violation of Rule 25-
24.510, Florida Administrative Code, by offering telecommunications
without a certificate.

Staff recommends that a fine of 525,000 per violation for
operating without a certificate is appropriate.
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ISSUE 2: Should the Commission grant TriTel a certificate to
provide pay telephone service?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Staff recommends that TriTel should be granted
a certificate of public convenience and necessity.

STAFY AHMALYSIS: TriTel has met all criteria as required by Rule 25-
24.511, Florida Administrative Code. Therefore, staff recommends
that granting a pay telephone certificate would be appropriate.

ISSUE 3: Should this docket be closed?

RECOMMENDATION: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then TriTel will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission’s
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined
in the amount proposed. If TriTel timely responds to the show cause
order, this docket should remain open pending resolution of the
show cause proceeding. The docket should also remain open to
process any protest to Issue 2 that may be filed within 21 days of
the issuance of the Order by a person whose substantial interest is
affected by the Commission’s Proposed Agency Action. (Miller, Pefia)

Staff recommends that if TriTel fails to respond to the Order
to Show cause, the fine will be deemed assessed. If the fine is not
received within five business days after the expiration of the show
cause reasponse period, this matter should be forwarded to the
Office of the Comptroller for collection. If no timely protest of
Issue 2 is filed and TriTel fails to respond to the Order to Show
Cause, this docket may be closed administratively.

STAYY MAMALYSI8: If staff’s recommendation in Issue 1 is approved,
then TriTel will have 21 days from the issuance of the Commission’s
show cause order to respond in writing why it should not be fined
in the amount proposed. If TriTel timely responds to the show cause
order, this docket should remain open pending resolution of the
show cause proceeding. The docket should also remain open to
process any protest to Issue 2 that may be filed within 21 days of
the issuance of the Order by a perscn whose substantial interest is
effected by the Commission’s Proposed Agency Action.
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TriTel, Inc.
P. O Box 934691
Margate, FL 33093

November 9, 1998

Mr Lows J. Yambor
Regulatory Analvst

Bureau of Service Evaluation
Public Service Commission
Capital Circle Office Center
1440 Shumard Oak Boulevard
Tallahazsee, FL 121990850

RE: 225166L
Dear Mr. Yambor:

We received your letter, dated October 29, 1998, which assenis that TnTel. Inc. 15 operating as a pay
telephone company within the State of Florida. TriTel, lac. does not operate pay telephones. but owns the
pay lelephone equipment and the lease agreements. The pav telephones are operated by MDS Payphone., a
licensed provider since 1992 (Certificate No. 3230),

We also recetved the enclosed Application Form for Authonin to Provide Pav Telephone Senvice within
the State of Florida. As a courtesy 1o the Commission, we bave completed the application and are
returning it 1o you along with this response.

If you have any questions, please write (o me at:

Mr. Mark Stone
Secretary
TriTel, Inc.
P. 0. Box 934691
Margate, FL. 3309]
Sincerely,
Mark Stone
Secretary
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